

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: August 23, 2021 3:31 PM
FILING ID: 6819C18961BD2
CASE NUMBER: 2020CA2145

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal; Arapahoe District Court;
Honorable Darren Vahle; and
Case Number 2019CR2273

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
LUIS TORO-OSPINA

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
JEANNE SEGIL
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

Phone Number: (303) 764-1400
Fax Number: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Atty. Reg. #50898

Case Number: 2020CA2145

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENTS..... | 6 |
| I. The trial court violated Toro-Ospina’s equal protection rights and reversibly erred by denying his <i>Batson</i> challenge. | 6 |
| A. Standard of Review | 6 |
| B. Applicable Facts..... | 6 |
| C. Argument..... | 9 |
| 1. The trial court erred in denying the prima facie challenge and did not conduct a proper <i>Batson</i> analysis..... | 11 |
| 2. The prosecutor failed to give a race-neutral reason for its strike of Robertson. | 14 |
| 3. The prosecutor’s proffered reason for striking Villegas was pretextual. | 15 |
| II. The trial court reversibly erred and denied Toro-Ospina’s constitutional rights when it denied the defense’s request to inquire about race on the juror questionnaires. | 18 |
| A. Standard of Review | 18 |
| B. Argument..... | 19 |
| III. The trial court reversibly erred in denying the defense-tendered implicit bias instruction. | 26 |
| A. Standard of Review | 26 |
| B. Argument..... | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | The prosecutor denigrated the defense, misstated the law, and misstated the evidence, requiring reversal..... | 31 |
| A. | Standard of Review | 31 |
| B. | Argument..... | 31 |
| 1. | The prosecutor impermissibly denigrated Toro-Ospina. | 32 |
| 2. | The prosecution misstated the law..... | 33 |
| 3. | The prosecution misstated the evidence in the case. | 34 |
| 4. | Reversal is required..... | 35 |
| V. | The trial court violated Toro-Ospina’s right to present a defense by precluding evidence that the victim dealt drugs around the building..... | 37 |
| A. | Standard of Review | 37 |
| B. | Applicable Facts..... | 37 |
| C. | Argument..... | 38 |
| D. | Reversal is required..... | 41 |
| VI. | Assuming <i>arguendo</i> the above errors do not individually require reversal, cumulatively they deprived Toro-Ospina of his right to a fair trial and require reversal..... | 42 |
| A. | Standard of Review | 42 |
| B. | Argument..... | 42 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 43 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 44 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | |
|--|------------------|
| Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79 (1986)..... | <i>en passim</i> |
| Berger v. U.S., 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... | 36 |
| Bernal v. People, 44 P.3d 184 (Colo. 2002) | 37 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| Chambers v. People, 682 P.2d 1173 (Colo. 1984)..... | 26 |
| Chin v. Runnels, 343 F.Supp.2d 891 (N. D. Cal. 2004)..... | 27 |
| Com. v. Arriaga, 781 N.E.2d 1253 (Mass. 2003)..... | 20-21 |
| Craig v. Carlson, 161 P.3d 648 (Colo. 2007) | 11 |
| Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986)..... | 38 |
| Domingo-Gomez v. People, 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)..... | 31,36 |
| Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) | 31,35 |
| Fields v. People, 732 P.2d 1145 (Colo. 1987) | 9 |
| Flowers v. Mississippi, 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019)..... | 10,15-16 |
| Foster v. Chatman, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) | 16 |
| Harris v. People, 888 P.2d 259 (Colo. 1995)..... | 31,35 |
| Hernandez v. New York, 500 U.S. 352 (1991)..... | 14 |
| Hoang v. People, 323 P.3d 780 (Colo. 2014) | 18 |
| Howard-Walker v. People, 2019 CO 69 | 42 |
| In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 26 |
| Irvin v. Dowd, 366 U.S. 717 (1961) | 19 |
| James v. People, 2018 CO 72 | 41 |
| Johnson v. California, 545 U.S. 162 (2005) | 20 |
| Krutsinger v. People, 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)..... | 39 |

| | |
|--|-------------|
| McDaniels v. Kirkland, 839 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2016) | 22 |
| McKnight v. State, No. 03-08-00105-CR, 2009 WL 722261, at *1 (Tex. App. Mar. 20, 2009)..... | 21 |
| Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003)..... | 10,13,18 |
| Miller-El II v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) | 13,16,20 |
| Morrison v. People, 19 P.3d 668 (Colo. 2000)..... | 19 |
| Oaks v. People, 371 P.2d 443 (Colo. 1962)..... | 42 |
| Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado, 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)..... | 19,25,27 |
| People v. Anderson, 991 P.2d 319 (Colo. App. 1999) | 34 |
| People v. Asberry, 172 P.3d 927 (Colo. App. 2007)..... | 33 |
| People v. Atencio, 878 P.2d 147 (Colo. App. 1994) | 40 |
| People v. Baker, 924 P.2d 1186 (Colo. App. 1996) | 11 |
| People v. Beauvais, 2017 CO 34 | 20 |
| People v. Clark, 214 P.3d 531 (Colo. App. 2009)..... | 35 |
| People v. Collins, 187 P.3d 1178 (Colo. App. 2008) | 10,13,16,20 |
| People v. Dunham, 2016 COA 73 | 42 |
| People v. Farbes, 973 P.2d 704 (Colo. App. 1998) | 11 |
| People v. Gibbens, 905 P.2d 604 (Colo. 1995) | 40 |
| People v. Hampton, 696 P.2d 765 (Colo. 1985)..... | 39 |
| People v. Jones, 675 P.2d 9 (Colo. 1984)..... | 39-40 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| People v. Jones, 832 P.2d 1036 (Colo. App. 1991)..... | 36 |
| People v. Madrid, 2021 COA 70 | 22 |
| People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009)..... | 33,36 |
| People v. Mendoza, 876 P.2d 98 (Colo. App. 1994)..... | 13 |
| People v. Miller, 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005)..... | 30 |
| People v. Morales, 2014 COA 129 | 22 |
| People v. Nardine, 2016 COA 85 | 32-33,36 |
| People v. Ojeda, 2019 COA 137M..... | 14-15 |
| People v. Ratcliff, 778 P.2d 1371 (Colo. 1989)..... | 39 |
| People v. Reeves, 252 P.3d 1137 (Colo. App. 2010) | 33 |
| People v. Rodriguez, 794 P.2d 965 (Colo. 1990) | 33,36 |
| People v. Rodriguez, 2015 CO 55 | 9,12-13 |
| People v. Serra, 2015 COA 130..... | 32-33 |
| People v. Smith, 848 P.2d 365 (Colo. 1993) | 39 |
| People v. Stewart, 55 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2002)..... | 37 |
| People v. Trujillo, 433 P.3d 78 (Colo. App. 2018)..... | 26 |
| People v. Vasquez, 148 P.3d 326 (Colo. App. 2006) | 39 |
| People v. Vialpando, 2020 COA 42 | 34,36 |
| People v. Wilson, 2012 COA 163M..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| People v. Wilson, 2015 CO 54M, | 11,18 |
| Powers v. Ohio, 499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... | 9,18,25 |
| Riley v. People, 266 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2011) | 26 |
| Snyder v. Louisiana, 552 U.S. 472 (2008)..... | <i>en passim</i> |
| State v. Berhe, 444 P.3d 1172 (Wash. 2019)..... | 27-28,30 |
| State v. Edwards, 102 A.3d 52 (Conn. 2014) | 21 |
| State v. Fleming, 239 A.3d 648 (Me. 2020) | 28 |
| State v. Holmes, 221 A.3d 407 (Conn. 2019)..... | 29 |
| State v. Raynor, 221 A.3d 401 (Conn. 2019) | 22 |
| Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28 (1986)..... | 19 |
| United States v. Barnette, No. 3:97CR-23, 2010 WL 2085312 (W.D.N.C. May 20, 2010)..... | 20 |
| United States v. Hernandez-Estrada, 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 21 |
| United States v. Osorio, 801 F. Supp. 966 (D. Conn. 1992) | 21 |
| Valdez v. People, 966 P.2d 587 (Colo. 1998)..... | 6,9-10,14 |
| Vega v. People, 893 P.2d 107 (Colo. 1995) | 41 |
| Wend v. People, 235 P.3d 1089 (Colo. 2010) | 31 |
| Wilson v. People, 743 P.2d 415 (Colo. 1987) | 32-33,36 |
| Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009)..... | 35,41 |

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----------|
| Colorado Revised Statutes | |
| Section 13-71-104(3)(a) | 9,19 |
| Section 18-3-206(1)(a)/(b)..... | 1 |
| Section 18-18-407(d)..... | 40 |
| Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure | |
| Rule 24(a) | 24 |
| Colorado Rules of Evidence | |
| Rule 403..... | 38,40,41 |
| Rule 405(b) | 39 |
| Rule 606(b) | 25 |
| Colorado Jury Instructions | |
| Crim E:03 (2018)..... | 33 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------|------------------|
| United States Constitution | |
| Amendment V..... | <i>en passim</i> |
| Amendment VI..... | <i>en passim</i> |
| Amendment XIV | <i>en passim</i> |
| Colorado Constitution | |
| Article II, Section 16..... | <i>en passim</i> |
| Article II, Section 23..... | <i>en passim</i> |
| Article II, Section 25..... | <i>en passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| American Bar Association Standards for Criminal Justice, Standard 3-6.8(b) | 32 |
| Anona Su, <i>A Proposal to Properly Address Implicit Bias in the Jury</i> , 31 Hastings Women’s L.J. (2020)..... | 28 |
| Federal Jury Practice and Instructions Section 3:4 (6 th ed.)..... | 21 |
| Richard Seltzer et. al., <i>Fair Cross-Section Challenges in Maryland: An Analysis and Proposal</i> , 25 U. Balt. L. Rev. 127, 147–48 (1996)..... | 21 |
| Judge Mark W. Bennett, “ <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> ,” 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010)..... | 27-28 |

| | |
|---|----|
| The American Bar Association Principles for Juries and Jury Trials (revised 2016), Principle 6 – Courts Should Educate Jurors Regarding The Essential Aspects Of A Fair Trial, Subsection C | 28 |
| United States Code Section 1869(h)..... | 21 |
| https://www.wawd.uscourts.gov/sites/wawd/files/CriminalJuryInstructions-ImplicitBias.pdf | 29 |
| https://www.washingtonpost.com/context/read-judge-s-instructions-to-derek-chauvin-trial-jurors/5b3517cb-bfa2-4dad-957e-11acfb2783f2/ | 29 |
| https://northerndistrictpracticeprogram.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Bennett-Conduct-of-Jury-Instructions.pdf | 29 |
| https://www.courts.state.co.us/userfiles/file/Court_Probation/Supreme_Court/6_11_20_Letter.pdf | 29 |
